

No. 15-2983

*In the*  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Seventh Circuit**

---

RAUL SALAZAR GARCIA,  
*Petitioner-Appellee,*

– v. –

EMELY GALVAN PINELO,  
*Respondent-Appellant.*

---

On appeal from a final judgment of the  
United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois  
Case No. 1:14-cv-09644, Hon. Edmond E. Chang

---

**BRIEF AND CIRCUIT RULE 30(a) APPENDIX FOR RESPONDENT-  
APPELLANT**

---

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY  
MATTHEW A. WARING  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*1999 K Street NW*  
*Washington, DC 20006*  
*mwarings@mayerbrown.com*  
*(202) 263-3273*

*Counsel for Respondent-Appellant*  
*Emely Galvan Pinelo*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction .....	1
Statement Concerning Oral Argument.....	2
Jurisdiction.....	2
Issues Presented for Review .....	3
Statement of the Case.....	3
A. Factual background.....	3
B. Procedural background .....	6
1. District court proceedings .....	6
2. The district court’s opinion.....	9
Summary of the Argument .....	10
Standard of Review .....	13
Argument.....	14
I. The District Court Erred In Holding That Salazar Has “Custody Rights” Over D.S.....	14
A. The district court failed to hold Salazar to his burden of proving that he has rights of custody as defined by the Convention.....	16
B. Salazar does not have custody rights under Mexican law. ....	21
II. The District Court Should Not Have Ordered D.S. Returned In Any Event, Because D.S. Objected To Going Back To Mexico .....	26
A. The Convention’s mature-child exception clearly applied. ....	26
B. The district court should have applied the mature-child exception in this case. ....	27
1. D.S.’s objection to returning to Mexico was not based solely on Galvan’s travel restrictions.....	28
2. Applying the mature-child exception would not “reward” Galvan for retaining D.S. in any event .....	29
Conclusion .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. 1 (2010).....	10, 16, 24
<i>Altamiranda Vale v. Avila</i> , 538 F.3d 581 (7th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Banque Libanaise Pour Le Commerce v. Khreich</i> , 915 F.2d 1000 (5th Cir. 1990).....	18, 19
<i>de Silva v. Pitts</i> , 481 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>England v. England</i> , 234 F.3d 268 (5th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Esso Std. Oil S.A. v. S.S. Gasbras Sul</i> , 387 F.2d 573 (2d Cir. 1967) .....	19
<i>Friedrich v. Friedrich</i> , 78 F.3d 1060 (6th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Gonzalez v. Gutierrez</i> , 311 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2002).....	9, 23
<i>In re Griffin Trading Co.</i> , 683 F.3d 819 (7th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Ibarra v. Quintanilla Garcia</i> , 476 F. Supp. 2d 630 (S.D. Tex. 2007).....	10, 24
<i>Koch v. Koch</i> , 450 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Pittway Corp. v. United States</i> , 88 F.3d 501 (7th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Twohy v. First Nat'l Bank of Chi.</i> , 758 F.2d 1185 (7th Cir. 1985).....	17, 19, 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page(s)**

*Whallon v. Lynn*,  
230 F.3d 450 (1st Cir. 2000) ..... 9, 21

*Yang v. Tsui*,  
499 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2007) ..... 27, 29

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

22 U.S.C. § 9003(a) .....*passim*

22 U.S.C. § 9003(e)..... 14, 16, 26

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....3

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....2

Fed. R. App. P. 34(a)(2)(C).....2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 44.1 .....*passim*

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child  
Abduction, Oct. 24, 1980, T.I.A.S. No. 11670 .....*passim*

Hague Convention art. 1 ..... 27

Hague Convention art. 3 ..... 15

Hague Convention art. 3(a) ..... 16, 18

Hague Convention art. 5 ..... 16

Hague Convention art. 8(f)-(g) ..... 21

Hague Convention art. 13 ..... 26

Civil Code of Nuevo Leon, Article 415 ..... 25

Civil Code of Nuevo Leon, Article 416 ..... 22, 23

Civil Code of Nuevo Leon, Article 417 ..... 22, 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page(s)**

Civil Code of Nuevo Leon, Article 447 ..... 24
